The unaudited pro forma financial information is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. As a result of
these assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the accompanying unaudited pro forma
financial information does not purport to describe the actual financial position of the
Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 30
September 2016 or any future date. Further, the accompanying unaudited pro forma
financial information does not purport to give a true picture of the Group’s financial
position or predict the Group’s future financial position.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with
the historical financial information of the Group set out in the interim report of the
Company for the six months ended 30 September 2016 and with other financial
information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-1 –

The Group
as at

30 September
2016

The Target
Company

as at
30 September

2016
Pro forma

adjustments

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 30,647 1,326 31,973
Intangible assets – – 52,440 52,440
Deferred tax assets 484 1,066 1,550
Goodwill – – 85,505 85,505

31,131 2,392 171,468
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 2,904 52 2,956
Trade and other receivables 21,492 35,357 56,849
Amounts due from related parties 3,240 29,730 32,970
Tax recoverable 1,867 – 1,867
Pledged bank deposits 1,000 – 1,000
Cash and cash equivalents 96,475 61,140 (60,420) 97,195

126,978 126,279 192,837
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 28,900 66,724 95,624
Amounts due to related parties – 3,146 3,146
Current taxation – 9,118 9,118

28,900 78,988 107,888
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET CURRENT ASSETS 98,078 47,291 84,949
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
LIABILITIES 129,209 49,683 256,417

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Deferred tax liabilities – 98 13,110 13,208
Loan from the controlling

shareholder – – 114,000 114,000

– 98 127,208
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET ASSETS 129,209 49,585 129,209

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-2 –

For the purpose of the unaudited pro forma financial information, conversion of RMB and HK$ is
calculated at the exchange rate of RMB1 to HK$1.14. The exchange rate is for illustrative purpose only and does
not constitute a representation that any amount has been, could have been, may be exchanged at this or any other
rate or at all.

Note 1: The balances of the Group were extracted from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial